

---

Case No. A-23-0597

---

**IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

City of Hastings, Nebraska, a Nebraska Municipal Corporation,  
Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Norman Sheets, Paul Dietze, Alton Jackson, Chief Petitioners,  
Defendants/Appellants

---

Appeal from the District Court of Adams County, Nebraska  
The Honorable Morgan R. Farquhar District Judge  
District Court Case No. CI 22-77

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AND  
ANSWER TO APPELLEE'S CROSS APPEAL**

---

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Bradley D. Holbrook, #21490

[bradh@jacobsenorr.com](mailto:bradh@jacobsenorr.com)

Coy T. Clark, #27028

[cclark@jacobsenorr.com](mailto:cclark@jacobsenorr.com)

JACOBSEN, ORR, LINDSTROM

& HOLBROOK, P.C., L.L.O.

322 West 39th Street, P. O. Box 1060

Kearney, NE 68845-1060

(308) 234-5579, (308) 234-9305 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Basis of Jurisdiction.....4  
Statement of the Case.....4  
Propositions of Law.....5  
Statement of Fact.....5  
Argument.....5  
I. THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT.....5  
II. PROCEEDING WITH AN ELECTION ON THE THIRD  
PETITION WILL NOT CAUSE CONFUSION IN THE  
ELECTORATE. ....5  
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST EXCEPTION TO THE MOOTNESS  
DOCTRINE APPLIES.....6  
IV. NEBRASKA REVISED STATUTES, SECTION 18-2506 DOES  
NOT REQUIRE SPECIFIC IDENTIFICATION OF THE  
MEASURE TO BE REPEALED .....7  
V. THE CITY DID NOT MEET THE STATUTORY  
REQUIREMENTS FOR APPROVING THE REFERENDUM  
PETITION AS TO FORM. ....8  
VI. RESOLUTION NO. 2020-62 IS NOT NECESSARY TO CARRY  
OUT A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION .....12  
Conclusion .....12  
  
Response to Appellee’s Brief on Cross-Appeal.....13  
  
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S  
DECISION REGARDING RESUBMISSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>City of North Platte v. Tilgner</i> , 285 Neb 328, 803 N.W.2d 469 (2011). .....	5-6, 8, 12
<i>Nebuda v. Dodge Cnty. Schl. Dist.</i> , 290 Neb. 740, 861 N.W.2d 742 (2015). .....	7
<i>PPG Industries Canada, Ltd. V. Kreuzscher</i> , 204 Neb. 220, 281 N.W.2d 762 (1979). .....	11

## STATUTES CITED

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2506.....	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2509.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2511.....	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2512.....	7-8, 10-11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2513.....	7-10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2519.....	3,6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2528.....	11-12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-2538.....	9-10
